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1. Students by level, fee status, mode, type & faculty Return to contents page

Core students

Level

Undergraduate 13403 74%

Postgraduate taught 3109 17%

Research 1591 9%

Total 18103 100%

Fee status

Home 14318 79%

Overseas 3785 21%

Total 18103 100%

Mode

Full-time 16105 89%

Part-time 1998 11%

Total 18103 100%
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1st December snapshot of students by level of study.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the census 
date.

Core students.

1st December snapshot of active students by fee status - Home includes EU 
students.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the census 
date.

Core students.

1st December snapshot of students by mode of attendance.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the census 
date.

Core students.



Mode

Full-time 13379 100%

Part-time 24 0%

Total 13403 100%

Mode

Full-time 1738 56%

Part-time 1371 44%

Total 3109 100%

Mode

Full-time 988 62%

Part-time 603 38%

Total 1591 100%

Type

Core students 18103 97%

Visiting students 573 3%

Total 18676 100%

Faculty

Engineering & Design 3882 21%

Humanities & Social Sciences 6063 33%

School of Management 2545 14%

Science 5073 28%

Cross Faculty 540 3%

Total 18103 100%
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1st December snapshot of students by type: core or visiting.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the census 
date.

1st December snapshot of students by faculty.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the census 
date.

Core students.
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1st December snapshot of students by level of study and mode of 
attendance.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the census 
date.

Core students.



Visiting students Return to contents page

Level

Undergraduate 144 25%

Postgraduate taught 4 1%

Research 425 74%

Total 573 100%

Fee status

Home 485 85%

Overseas 88 15%

Total 573 100%

Mode

Full-time 572 100%

Part-time 1 0%

Total 573 100%
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1st December snapshot of students by level of study.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the census 
date.

Visiting students.

1st December snapshot of active students by fee status - Home includes EU 
students.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the census 
date.

Visiting students.

1st December snapshot of students by mode of attendance.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the census 
date.

Visiting students.



Mode

Full-time 144 100%

Part-time 0%

Total 144 100%

Mode

Full-time 4 100%

Part-time 0%

Total 4 100%

Mode

Full-time 424 100%

Part-time 1 0%

Total 425 100%

Faculty

Engineering & Design 80 14%

Humanities & Social Sciences 202 35%

School of Management 80 14%

Science 211 37%

Cross Faculty 0%

Total 573 100%
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1st December snapshot of students by faculty.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the census 
date.

Visiting students.
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1st December snapshot of students by level of study and mode of 
attendance.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the census 
date.

Visiting students.



2. Students by level, fee status, mode & type Return to contents page

by faculty

Core and visiting students

Level

Faculty

Engineering & Design 3303 83% 336 8% 323 8% 3962 100%

Humanities & Social Sciences 4125 66% 1426 23% 714 11% 6265 100%

School of Management 1626 62% 707 27% 292 11% 2625 100%

Science 4088 77% 570 11% 626 12% 5284 100%

Cross Faculty 405 75% 74 14% 61 11% 540 100%

UNIVERSITY 13547 73% 3113 17% 2016 11% 18676 100%

Fee status

Faculty

Engineering & Design 2959 75% 1003 25% 3962 100%

Humanities & Social Sciences 5032 80% 1233 20% 6265 100%

School of Management 1434 55% 1191 45% 2625 100%

Science 4889 93% 395 7% 5284 100%

Cross Faculty 489 91% 51 9% 540 100%

UNIVERSITY 14803 79% 3873 21% 18676 100%
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Students by fee status and faculty
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1st December snapshot of students by level and 
faculty.

This only includes students who were actively
studying as at the census date.

Core and visiting students.

1st December snapshot of students by fee status 
and faculty - Home includes EU students. 

This only includes students who were actively
studying as at the census date.

Core and visiting students.



Mode

Faculty

Engineering & Design 3837 97% 125 3% 3962 100%

Humanities & Social Sciences 5085 81% 1180 19% 6265 100%

School of Management 2399 91% 226 9% 2625 100%

Science 4873 92% 411 8% 5284 100%

Cross Faculty 483 89% 57 11% 540 100%

UNIVERSITY 16677 89% 1999 11% 18676 100%

Mode - undergraduate

Faculty

Engineering & Design 3303 100% 0% 3303 100%

Humanities & Social Sciences 4125 100% 0% 4125 100%

School of Management 1626 100% 0% 1626 100%

Science 4088 100% 0% 4088 100%

Cross Faculty 381 94% 24 6% 405 100%

UNIVERSITY 13523 100% 24 0% 13547 100%
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1st December snapshot of students by mode of 
attendance and faculty.

This only includes students who were actively
studying as at the census date.

Core and visiting students.
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1st December snapshot of undergraduate students 
by mode of attendance and faculty.

This only includes students who were actively
studying as at the census date.

Core and visiting students.



Mode - postgraduate taught

Faculty

Engineering & Design 241 72% 95 28% 336 100%

Humanities & Social Sciences 606 42% 820 58% 1426 100%

School of Management 676 96% 31 4% 707 100%

Science 178 31% 392 69% 570 100%

Cross Faculty 41 55% 33 45% 74 100%

UNIVERSITY 1742 56% 1371 44% 3113 100%

Mode - research

Faculty

Engineering & Design 293 91% 30 9% 323 100%

Humanities & Social Sciences 354 50% 360 50% 714 100%

School of Management 97 33% 195 67% 292 100%

Science 607 97% 19 3% 626 100%

Cross Faculty 61 100% 0% 61 100%

UNIVERSITY 1412 70% 604 30% 2016 100%
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1st December snapshot of postgraduate taught 
students by mode of attendance and faculty.

This only includes students who were actively
studying as at the census date.

Core and visiting students.
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1st December snapshot of research students by
mode of attendance and faculty.

This only includes students who were actively
studying as at the census date.

Core and visiting students.



Type

Faculty

Engineering & Design 3882 98% 80 2% 3962 100%

Humanities & Social Sciences 6063 97% 202 3% 6265 100%

School of Management 2545 97% 80 3% 2625 100%

Science 5073 96% 211 4% 5284 100%

Cross Faculty 540 100% 0% 540 100%

UNIVERSITY 18103 97% 573 3% 18676 100%

Core Visiting Total
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Students by type and faculty

Core Visiting

1st December snapshot of students by type and 
faculty.

This only includes students who were actively
studying as at the census date.

Core and visiting students.



3. Students by gender, ethnicity, disability & age Return to contents page

Core students

Gender

Female 8539 47%

Male 9553 53%

Other 11 0%

Total 18103 100%

Ethnicity

Ethnic minority 5198 29%

White 12625 71%

Total 17823 100%

Ethnicity

Ethnic minority 2035 14%

White 12110 86%

Total 14145 100%

Ethnicity

Ethnic minority 3163 86%

White 515 14%

Total 3678 100%
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1st December snapshot of students by gender.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the 
census date.

Core students.

1st December snapshot of students by ethnicity.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the 
census date.

Ethnic minority students are non-white students, including Black, 
Asian and minority ethnic.

Students with unknown ethnicity data are excluded (280).

Core students.

1st December snapshot of students by gender and fee status - Home 
includes EU students.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the 
census date.

Ethnic minority students are non-white students, including Black, 
Asian and minority ethnic.

Students with unknown ethnicity data are excluded (280).

Core students.



Disability

Disability 1739 10%

No declared disability 16350 90%

Total 18089 100%

Disability

Disability 1651 12%

No declared disability 12653 88%

Total 14304 100%

Disability

Disability 88 2%

No declared disability 3697 98%

Total 3785 100%

Age at start

Under 21 13013 97%

21 and over 390 3%

Total 13403 100%

Home

Overseas

10%

90%

Students by disability

Disability

No declared
disability

1st December snapshot of students by disability.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the 
census date.

Students with unknown disability data are excluded (14).

Core students.
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1st December snapshot of students by disability and fee status -
Home includes EU students.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the 
census date.

Students with unknown disability data are excluded (14).

Core students.
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1st December snapshot of undergraduate students by age at the start 
of the course.

This only includes undergraduate students who were actively
studying as at the census date.

Core students.



Visiting students Return to contents page

Gender

Female 302 53%

Male 269 47%

Other 2 0%

Total 573 100%

Ethnicity

Ethnic minority 96 20%

White 390 80%

Total 486 100%

Ethnicity

Ethnic minority 38 9%

White 366 91%

Total 404 100%

Ethnicity

Ethnic minority 58 71%

White 24 29%

Total 82 100%
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1st December snapshot of students by gender.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the 
census date.

Visiting students.

1st December snapshot of students by ethnicity.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the 
census date.

Ethnic minority students are non-white students, including Black, 
Asian and minority ethnic.

Students with unknown ethnicity data are excluded (87).

Visiting students.

1st December snapshot of students by gender and fee status - Home 
includes EU students.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the 
census date.

Ethnic minority students are non-white students, including Black, 
Asian and minority ethnic.

Students with unknown ethnicity data are excluded (87).

Visiting students.



Disability

Disability 33 7%

No declared disability 474 93%

Total 507 100%

Disability

Disability 31 7%

No declared disability 388 93%

Total 419 100%

Disability

Disability 2 2%

No declared disability 86 98%

Total 88 100%

Age at start

Under 21 55 38%

21 and over 89 62%

Total 144 100%

Home

Overseas

7%

93%

Students by disability

Disability

No declared
disability

1st December snapshot of students by disability.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the 
census date.

Students with unknown disability data are excluded (66).

Visiting students.
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1st December snapshot of students by disability and fee status -
Home includes EU students.

This only includes students who were actively studying as at the 
census date.

Students with unknown disability data are excluded (66).

Visiting students.
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1st December snapshot of undergraduate students by age at the start 
of the course.

This only includes undergraduate students who were actively
studying as at the census date.

Visiting students.



4. Students by gender, ethnicity, disability & age Return to contents page

by faculty

Core and visiting students

Gender

Faculty

Engineering & Design 1075 27% 2886 73% 1 0% 3962 100%

Humanities & Social Sciences 3693 59% 2569 41% 3 0% 6265 100%

School of Management 1446 55% 1178 45% 1 0% 2625 100%

Science 2298 43% 2978 56% 8 0% 5284 100%

Cross Faculty 329 61% 211 39% 0% 540 100%

UNIVERSITY 8841 47% 9822 53% 13 0% 18676 100%

Ethnicity

Faculty

Engineering & Design 1376 35% 2508 65% 3884 100%

Humanities & Social Sciences 1548 25% 4604 75% 6152 100%

School of Management 1192 46% 1381 54% 2573 100%

Science 1095 21% 4075 79% 5170 100%

Cross Faculty 83 16% 447 84% 530 100%

UNIVERSITY 5294 29% 13015 71% 18309 100%

Mode

Female Male Other Total

Ethnic minority White Total
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1st December snapshot of students by gender and 
faculty.

This only includes students who were actively
studying as at the census date.

Core and visiting students.

1st December snapshot of students by ethnicity 
and faculty.

This only includes students who were actively
studying as at the census date.

Ethnic minority students are non-white students, 
including Black, Asian and minority ethnic.

Students with unknown ethnicity data are 
excluded (367).

Core and visiting students.



Ethnicity - Home fee paying students

Faculty

Engineering & Design 510 17% 2405 83% 2915 100%

Humanities & Social Sciences 581 12% 4366 88% 4947 100%

School of Management 170 12% 1245 88% 1415 100%

Science 767 16% 4026 84% 4793 100%

Cross Faculty 45 9% 434 91% 479 100%

UNIVERSITY 2073 14% 12476 86% 14549 100%

Ethnicity - Overseas fee paying students

Faculty

Engineering & Design 866 89% 103 11% 969 100%

Humanities & Social Sciences 967 80% 238 20% 1205 100%

School of Management 1022 88% 136 12% 1158 100%

Science 328 87% 49 13% 377 100%

Cross Faculty 38 75% 13 25% 51 100%

UNIVERSITY 3221 86% 539 14% 3760 100%

Ethnic minority White Total

Ethnic minority White Total
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1st December snapshot of home fee paying 
students by ethnicity and faculty - Home fee
paying students includes EU students.

This only includes students who were actively
studying as at the census date.

Ethnic minority students are non-white students, 
including Black, Asian and minority ethnic.

Students with unknown ethnicity data are 
excluded (254).

Core and visiting students.
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Overseas fee paying students by ethnicity and faculty

Ethnic minority White

1st December snapshot of overseas students by
ethnicity and faculty.

This only includes students who were actively
studying as at the census date.

Ethnic minority students are non-white students, 
including Black, Asian and minority ethnic.

Students with unknown ethnicity data are 
excluded (113).

Core and visiting students.



Disability

Faculty

Engineering & Design 281 7% 3681 93% 3962 100%

Humanities & Social Sciences 713 11% 5515 89% 6228 100%

School of Management 166 6% 2458 94% 2624 100%

Science 561 11% 4695 89% 5256 100%

Cross Faculty 51 10% 475 90% 526 100%

UNIVERSITY 1772 10% 16824 90% 18596 100%

Age at start - undergraduates

Faculty

Engineering & Design 159 5% 3084 95% 3243 100%

Humanities & Social Sciences 194 5% 3925 95% 4119 100%

School of Management 42 3% 1465 97% 1507 100%

Science 80 2% 4089 98% 4169 100%

Cross Faculty 40 9% 383 91% 423 100%

UNIVERSITY 515 4% 12946 96% 13461 100%

21 and over Under 21 Total

Disability No declared 

disability
Total
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Undergraduate students by age and faculty

21 and over under 21

1st December snapshot of students by disability 
and faculty.

This only includes students who were actively
studying as at the census date.

Students with unknown disability data are 
excluded (80).

1st December snapshot of undergraduate 
students by age at the start of the course and 
faculty.

This only includes undergraduate students who 
were actively studying as at the census date.

Core and visiting students.



Explanatory notes                                                                                                         Return to contents page

Students counted 

The tables here summarise the numbers of students studying at, or in association with, the University of Bath in the academic year 2018/19 

at the snapshot date of 1 December 2018. It is at this date that early returns from Universities are made to the Higher Education Funding 

Councils. The overall total of students given in these tables (18676) is the number of those with active registrations at the census date; it 

excludes all students whose registration was in suspense, and those research students who, having completed their research, were writing-

up their theses either with reduced supervision or without supervision. 

Student types 

Two types of students are included: core and visiting . Visiting students are incoming students on exchange programmes such as the EU 

SOCRATES-ERASMUS programme, or students on programmes jointly run with other universities who are studying at Bath but do not intend 

to gain an award from the University of Bath.

Levels 

Three levels are included: undergraduate (taught programmes only, Foundation Degree/sub-degree, and degree, including undergraduate 

Masters such as MEng), postgraduate taught and research.

Mode of study 

Students are divided into two modes of study: Full-time, including programmes with a sandwich placement, and Part-time, including 

distance learning. 

Fee status 

Tuition fees are charged at two different rates: home and overseas . UK and EU students are eligible to pay home fees. All other students 

pay overseas fees. Eighty one students domiciled in the Channel Islands and the Isle of Man, are included in the overseas category, to 

comply with the practice of the Higher Education Funding Council for England (HEFCE). 

Faculties

There are four Faculty-level bodies within the University: the Faculty of Engineering & Design, the Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences, 

the School of Management and the Faculty of Science. Cross-faculty programmes are shown separately. 

Foundation Degree, sub-degree and honours year study 

The undergraduate category includes 220 students on Foundation Degree/sub-degree/honours year programmes at the University’s Bath 

campus and in local partner colleges in the region. These students appear in the Faculty totals according to their administrative locations 

within the University.


